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BEFORE ^̂ f̂ ^̂ '̂ ^̂ J-DOCKETfNGOfV 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OFOHIO 2011 SEp -5 f̂̂  q. ^j 

In the Matter of the Application of ) ' ^ G U 
Columbus Southern Power Company and ) 
Ohio Power Company for Authority to ) Case No. 11 -346-EL-SSO 
Establish a Standard Service Offer ) Case No. 11-348-EL-SSO 
Pursuant to §4928.143, Ohio Rev. Code, ) 
in the Form of an Electric Security Plan. ) 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
Columbus Southern Power Company and ) Case No. 11-349-EL-AAM 
Ohio Power Company for Approval of ) Case No. 11-350-EL-AAM 
Certain Accounting Authority. ) 

JOINT MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING DATE AND 
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT 

Now come the Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company 

(collectively referred to as the "Companies" or "AEP Ohio"), the undersigned intervenors and 

Staff, pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4901-1-13(A), to respectfully request that this 

Commission grant this motion for a continuance of the Stipulation and supporting testimony filing 

deadlines reflected in the August 30 Attorney Examiner Entry and, pursuant to O.A.C. 4901-1-

12(C), to grant AEP Ohio's motion on an expedited basis. 

The reasons for this motion are set forth more fully in the attached memorandum. 
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document delisetgdin the regular course of business. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

Steven T. Nourse 
Matthew J. Satterwhite 
American Electric Power Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29̂ *̂  Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-2373 
Telephone: (614) 716-1608 
Facsimile: (614) 716-2950 
stnourse@aep.com 
mjsatterwhite@aep.com 

Daniel R. Conway 
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur 
Huntington Center 
41 S. High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614)227-2770 
Fax: (614) 227-2100 
dconwavi@porterwright.com 

mailto:stnourse@aep.com
mailto:mjsatterwhite@aep.com
mailto:dconwavi@porterwright.com


Staff 
William L. Wright 
Werner L. Margard III 
Stephen A. Reilly 
John Jones 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 6"̂  Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 
Email: bill.wright@puc.state.oh.us 

Stephen.Reilly@puc,state.oh.us 
Wemer.Margard@puc.state.oh.us 

Constellation Energy Commodities 
M. Howard Petricoff 
Michael J. Settineri 
Vorys Sater Seymour & Pease LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
P.O. Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 
Telephone: (614) 464-5414 
Facsimile: (614) 464-6350 
Email: mhpetricoff@vorys.com, 

mjsettineri@vorys.com 

Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. 
M. Howard Petricoff 
Michael J. Settineri 
Vorys Sater Seymour & Pease LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
P.O.Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 
Telephone; (614) 464-5414 
Facsimile: (614) 464-6350 
Email: mhpetricoff@Vorvs.com 

mjsettineri@vorys.com 

Ohio Manufacturing Assoc. Energy Group 
Lisa G. McAlister 
Matthew W. Wamock 
Bricker&EcklerLLP 
IOCS. Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 
Telephone: (614) 227-2300 
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390 
Email: lmclaister@bricker.com 

mwamock(3)bricker.com 

Wal-Mlirt Stores East and Sam's East 
Holly Rachel Smith 
David Meyer 
Holly Rachel Smith PLLC 
Holly Rachel Smith PLLC 
Hitt Business Center 
3803 Rectortown Road 
Marshall, VA 20115 
Email: holly@raysmithlaw.com 

dmeyer@kmklaw.com 

'~W4^^p:^Zr^ 
Exelon Generation Company LLC 
M. Howard Petricoff 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
P.O.Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008 
Telephone: (614) 464-5414 
Facsimile (614) 464-6350 
Email: mhpetricoff@Vorvs.com 

mailto:bill.wright@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:Wemer.Margard@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:mhpetricoff@vorys.com
mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com
mailto:mhpetricoff@Vorvs.com
mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com
mailto:lmclaister@bricker.com
mailto:holly@raysmithlaw.com
mailto:dmeyer@kmklaw.com
mailto:mhpetricoff@Vorvs.com


Retail Energy Supply Association 
M. Howard Petricoff 
Lija Kalpes Clark 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614)464-5414 
Email: mhpetricoff@Vory.§.com 

Environmental Law & Policy Center 
Tara C. Santarelli 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Ste. 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 
Email: tsantarelli@elpc.org 

he Kroger 
John Bentine 
Mark Yurick 
Zachary Kravitz 
Chester Wilcos & Saxbe 
65 East State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Email: jbetine@cwslaw.com 

myurick@cwslaw.com 
zkravitz@cwslaw.com 

City of Grove City 
Christopher L. Miller 
Gregory H. Dunn 
Azim Z. Haque 
Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., EPA 
240 West Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614)462-2700 
Facsimile: (614) 462-5135 
Email: gdunn@szd.com 

cmiller@szd.com 
ahaque@szd.com 

Onio Energy Group 
David F. Boehm 
Michael Kurtz 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
Email: dboehm@BKLIawfinn.com 

mkurtz@BKLIawfirm.com 

C^/w^^ ^ » 
Ormet Primary Aluminui 
Emma F. Hand 
Douglas G. Bonner 
Keith Nusbaum 
SNR Denton US LLP 
1301 K Street, Ste. 600 East Tower 
Washington, DC 20005-3364 
Email: emma.hand@snrdenton.com 

doug.bonner@snrdenton.com 
keith.nusbaum(@ snrdenton.com 

EnerNOC, Inc. 
Greg Poulos 
EnerNOC Inc 
101 Federal Street, Ste. 1100 
Boston, MA 02110101 
Email: gpoulos@enemoc.com 

CityOfHilliard 
Christopher L. Miller 
Gregory H. Dunn 
Azim Z. Haque 
Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA 
240 West Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614) 462-2700 
Facsimile: (614) 462-5135 
Email: gdunn@s2d.e0m 

cmiller @szd.com 
ahaque@szd.com 

mailto:tsantarelli@elpc.org
mailto:jbetine@cwslaw.com
mailto:myurick@cwslaw.com
mailto:zkravitz@cwslaw.com
mailto:gdunn@szd.com
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mailto:ahaque@szd.com
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Association of Independent Colleges 
& Universities of Ohio 
Christopher L. Miller 
Gregory H. Dunn 
Azim Z. Haque 
Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co., LPA 
240 West Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614) 462-2700 
Facsimile: (614)462-5135 
Email: gdunn@szd.com 

ahaque@szd.com 
cmiller («)szd.com 

DiikeRetell r^ "̂ -.i) .^nc<: M'SA^A,-i-^ 
Dorothy Corbett 

\_JJuke Energy Retail Sales 
130 East Fourth Street 
1303-Main 
Cincinnati, Ohic^5202 
Email: D(5l-ottrv.corbett^,duke-e»ei®v.com 

Eiiral Resouroes Defense Council 
Shannon Fisk^ 
2 North Riverside Plz., Ste. 2250 
Chicago, IE 60606 
Email: sfisk@nrdc.org. 

henryeckhart@aol.com 

Ohio Hospital Association 
Thomas J. O'Brien 
Terrance O'Donnell 
Christopher Montgomery 
Lisa McAlister 
Matthew Wamock 
Bricker & Eckler 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 
Email: tobrien@Bricker.com 

todonnell@bricker.com 
mwamockfa),bricker.com 

Paulding Wind Farm LLC 
Thomas J. O'Brien 
Terrance O'Donnell 
Christopher Montgomery 
Lisa McAlister 
Matthew Wamock 
Bricker & Eckler 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 
Email; tobrien@Bricker.com 

todonnel 1 @bricker. com 
mwamock@bricker.com 

Dominion Retail 
Barth Royer 
Bell & Royer Co, LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3927 
Email: barthroyer@aol.com 

lOhto Environment^ 
rent Dougherty 

Nolan Moser 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Ste. 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
Email: Nolan@theoec.org 

trent@theoec.org 

AEF/fif^il Energy Partners LLC 
Ja^Miwin 
155 West Nationwide Blvd. Ste. 500 
Columbus, Ohio 43211 
Email: jejadwin@aep.com 

mailto:gdunn@szd.com
mailto:ahaque@szd.com
file:///_JJuke
mailto:sfisk@nrdc.org
mailto:henryeckhart@aol.com
mailto:tobrien@Bricker.com
mailto:todonnell@bricker.com
mailto:tobrien@Bricker.com
mailto:mwamock@bricker.com
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mailto:trent@theoec.org
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 

On January 27, 2011, AEP Ohio submitted an application for approval of a proposed 

electric security plan for its standard service offer electric generation supply, in the above-

captioned proceeding. By entry dated Febmary 9, 2011, the Commission adopted a procedural 

schedule setting a date for an evidentiary hearing to commence on July 7, 2011. Most recently, the 

hearing was rescheduled through an August 30, 2011 Entry to commence on September 7, 2011. 

The August 30 Entry also established a deadline of 10:00 a.m. on September 6 to file any pre­

hearing settlement and indicated that supporting testimony should be filed at the same time. For 

the reasons set forth below, movants request that the deadline for filing the pre-hearing settlement 

be moved to 10:00 a.m. September 7, 2011 and that the supporting testimony deadline be moved to 

Friday September 9, 2011. 

The parties, including numerous intervenors in this proceeding, have been engaged in 

productive settlement negotiations for several weeks, and those parties believe they are close to 

finalizing a stipulation. Accordingly, movants respectfully request a continuance as described 

above in order to efficiently present the settlement and supporting testimony. If for some reason 

no Stipulation and Recommendation is filed prior to the rescheduled hearing date, the evidentiary 

hearing will commence with the first witness on September 7, 2011, 

O.A.C. 4901-1-12(C) allows a party to request that the Commission consider a motion on 

an expedited basis. Accordingly, AEP Ohio and the above named parties respectfully request an 

expedited ruling that the pre-hearing settlement deadline be moved back to September 7, 2011 and 

the supporting testimony deadline be moved to September 9, 2011. 



ResBtctfully Submitted, 

Steven T. Nourse 
Matthew J. Satterwhite 
American Electric Power Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29̂ *" Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-2373 
Telephone: (614) 716-1608 
Facsimile: (614) 716-2950 
stnourse@aep-com 
mi satterwhite@,aep.com 

Daniel R. Conway 
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur 
Huntington Center 
41 S. High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614)227-2770 
Fax: (614) 227-2100 
dconwav@porterwright.com 

Counsel for Columbus Southem Power Company and 
Ohio Power Company 

mailto:dconwav@porterwright.com


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Joint Motion 

for Continuance and Request for Expedited Ruling has been served upon the below-named counsel 

via electronic mail and First Class mail, postage prepaid, this 6*̂  day of September, 2011. 

Steven T. Nourse 

William L. Wright 
Wemer L. Margard 
Stephen A. Reilly 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 6'*" Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793 
Wemer.Margard@puc.state.oh.us, 
bill.wright@puc.state.oh.us 
Stephen.Reilly@puc.state.oh.us 

Samuel C. Randazzo 
Joseph E. Oliker 
Frank P. Darr 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 

th Floor 21 East State Street, 17 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
sam@mwncmh.com, 
fdarr@mwncmh.com 
j 0 liker@mwncmh.com 

David F. Boehm 
Michael Kurtz 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 

Terry Etter 
Maureeen Grady 
Ohio Consumer Counsel 
10 W. Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
etter@occ,state.oh.us 
grady@occ.state.oh.us 

Dorothy Corbett 
Duke Energy Retail Sales 
130 East Fourth Street 
1303-Main 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
Dorothy,corbett@duke-energy.com 

Philip Sineneng 
Thompson Hine LLP 
41 S. High Street, Ste. 1700 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Philip.Sineneng@thompsonhine.com 

mailto:Wemer.Margard@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:bill.wright@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:Stephen.Reilly@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:sam@mwncmh.com
mailto:fdarr@mwncmh.com
mailto:liker@mwncmh.com
mailto:dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
mailto:grady@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:corbett@duke-energy.com
mailto:Philip.Sineneng@thompsonhine.com


Thomas J. O'Brien 
Terrance O'Donnell 
Christopher Montgomery 
Lisa McAlister 
Matthew Wamock 
Bricker & Eckler 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 
tobrien@Bricker.com 
todonnell@bricker.com 
mwamock@bricker. com 

John Bentine 
Mark Yurick 
Zachary Kravitz 
Chester Wilcos & Saxbe 
65 East State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
jbentine@cwslaw.com 
myurick@cwslaw.com 
zkravitz@c wslaw. com 

Michael R. Smalz 
Joseph V. Maskovyak 
Ohio Poverty Law Center 
555 Buttles Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
msmalz@ohiopovertylaw.org 

Jay Jadwin 
AEP Retail Energy Partners LLC 
155 West Nationwide Blvd. Ste. 500 
Columbus, Ohio 43211 
j ej ad win@aep. com 

Richard L. Sites 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 East Broad Street, 15'̂  Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 4315-3620 
ricks@ohanet.org 

Colleen L. Mooney 
David C. Rinebolt 
Ohio Partner for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, Ohio 45840 
cmooney2@columbus .rr. com 
drinebolt@aol.com 

James F. Lang 
Laura C. McBride 
N. Trevor Alexander 
Calfee Halter & Griswold 
1400 Key Bank Center 
800 Superior Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
jlang@calfee.com 
lmcbride@calfee.com 
talexander@calfee.com 

Henry Eckhart 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
1200 Chamber Road, Ste. 106 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 
henryeckhart@aol.com 

mailto:tobrien@Bricker.com
mailto:todonnell@bricker.com
mailto:jbentine@cwslaw.com
mailto:myurick@cwslaw.com
mailto:msmalz@ohiopovertylaw.org
mailto:ricks@ohanet.org
mailto:drinebolt@aol.com
mailto:jlang@calfee.com
mailto:lmcbride@calfee.com
mailto:talexander@calfee.com
mailto:henryeckhart@aol.com


M. Howard Petri off 
Stephen M. Howard 
Michael J. Settineri 
Vory Sater Seymour & Pease 
52 East Gay Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
mhpetricoff@vorys.com 
smhoward@vorys.com 
mjsettineri@vorys.com 

Sandy I-ru Grace 
Exelon Business Services Company 
101 Constitution Avenue NW 
Ste. 400 East 
Washington, DC 20001 
sandy.grace@exeloncorp.com 

Kenneth P. Kreider 
Keating Muething & Klekamp PEL 
One East Fourth Street 
Ste. 1400 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
kpkreider@kmklaw.com 

Holly Rachel Smith 
Holly Rachel Smith PLLC 
Hitt Business Center 
3803 Rectortown Road 
Marshall, VA 20115 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 

Barth Royer 
Bell & Rouer Co, LPA 
33 South Grant Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3927 
barthroyer@aol.com 

Trent Dougherty 
Nolan Moser 
Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Ste. 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449 
trent@theoec.org 
no 1 an @theoec. org 

Christopher L. Miller 
Gregory H. Dunn 
Asim Z. Haque 
Schottenstein Zox & Dunn Co. LPA 
250 West Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
cmiller@szdxom 
gdunn@szd.com 
ahaque@szd.com 

Jesse Rodriguez 
Exelon Generation Company 
300 Exelon Way 
Kennett Square, PA 19348 
jesse.rodriguez@exeloncorp.com 

William Massey 
Covington & Burling LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
wmassey@cov.com 

Mark A. Hay den 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com 

Tara C. Santarelli 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
1207 Grandview Avenue, Ste. 201 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 
tsantarelli@elpc.org 

Douglas G. Bonner 
Emma F. Hand 
Keith C. Nusbaum 
SNR Denton US LLP 
1301 K Street NW 
Ste. 600, East Tower 
Washington, DC 20005 
doug.bonner@snrdenton,com 
emma.hand@snrdenton.com 
keith.nusbaum(5)snrdenton.com 

mailto:mhpetricoff@vorys.com
mailto:smhoward@vorys.com
mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com
mailto:sandy.grace@exeloncorp.com
mailto:kpkreider@kmklaw.com
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Greg Poulos 
EnerNOC Inc 
101 Federal Street, Ste. 1100 
Boston, MA 02110 
gpoulos@enemoc.com 

Shannon Fisk 
2 North Riverside Plz., Ste. 2250 
Chicago, IE 60606 
sfisk@nrdc.org. 

mailto:gpoulos@enemoc.com
mailto:sfisk@nrdc.org

